described in subdivision (b).

(2) Subject to an appropriation in the annual Budget Act for the express purpose described in paragraph (1), the department shall
provide each eligible Indian tribe, as described in subdivision (b), an annual allocation of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000)
for the purpose described in paragraph (1). If the annual Budget Act provides for an allocation of more than seventy-five thousand
dollars ($75,000) per eligible Indian tribe, then each eligible Indian tribe shall receive an adjusted allocation within and for that
same fiscal year. The adjusted allocation shall be based on a methodology considering the number of Indian children in foster care
or prospective adoptive placements through the juvenile court.

[...]

(d) Subject to an appropriation in the annual Budget Act for the express purpose described in this section, the State Department of
Social Services shall provide each eligible Indian tribe, as described in subdivision (a), that enters into an agreement pursuant to
subdivision (b) and submits a letter of interest pursuant to subdivision (c), an annual base allocation of fifteen thousand dollars
($15,000) for the purpose described in subdivision (a). If the annual Budget Act provides for an allocation of funds of more than
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) per eligible tribe, then each eligible tribe shall receive an adjusted allocation within and for that
same fiscal year. The allocation methodology and the implementation plan shall be established by the department in government-to-
government consultation with tribes.